




December 18, 1990

William H. Randolph

Chief Administrative Officer

County of Butte

25 County Center Drive

Oroville, CA  95965-3380






Re:
Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-90-694

Dear Mr. Randolph:


This is in response to your November 5, 1990, letter requesting advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Your request is one for general assistance.  Accordingly, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.


You have asked the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") to review Butte County's proposed amendments to their conflict of interest code prior to the public hearing.


A conflict of interest code is a document which lists the positions within the agency that are in decision making capacities and further provides disclosure categories which describe the types of information to be reported by the employees whose positions are designated in the code.  The categories are designed to require a designated employee's disclosure of the economic interests which can be affected by decisions the designated employee makes in his or her official capacity.


You would not designate in the code your county board of supervisors (board supervisors are already covered under Section 87200 and have county-wide jurisdiction), nor would you designate other county employees who are required to file under Section 87200 and have been statutorily assigned full disclosure.


Section 87302 requires that a conflict of interest code enumerate the positions designated, other than those specified in Section 87200, which involve making or participating in making decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on a financial interest.  Each such designated employee is required to file statements at specified times and disclose certain interests.


Pursuant to Section 82011, the code reviewing body for a single county agency is its board of supervisors.  All single city agencies report to their city council.  All multi-county jurisdictional agencies fall under the authority of the Commission.


The County of Butte is proposing an amendment to its conflict of interest code.  You have written to the Commission for assistance and any advice or suggestions as to the accuracy of your proposed amendments.  As the Commission is not your agency's code reviewing body, we are unable to assist you specifically in the preparation of your conflict of interest code, nor can we provide a detailed review of your list of designated positions and whether they have been assigned appropriate disclosure requirements.  However, we are able to provide general assistance in relation to areas of your code which may require correction and provide suggestions to their solutions.


We have had an opportunity to review your county's proposed amendments to its conflict of interest code and have the following suggestions:


1)
Based upon a cursory review of your appendix of disclosure categories, we have the following comments and suggestions:


Within each disclosure category you should remove 

any language referring to applicable filing schedules.  Removing this language will prevent you from having to make unnecessary and time consuming code amendments in the future.  If you were to keep this language in your code, you would be required to amend your code each and every time that a statutory change were made affecting the numbering sequence of the filing forms, i.e., Schedules A, B, C, ...etc.


It is commendable that you are providing descriptive filing assistance to your designated positions.  Perhaps, an alternative would be to distribute a cover memo or factsheet to your employees, listing the applicable filing schedules to their specific disclosure categories.  In this way, you would continue to provide the assitance to your designees, yet in such a way as not to cause unnecessary amendments to your conflict of interest code.


Disclosure Category VI, subparagraph 3, should be amended to include the reporting of "income from sources".  Category VI, subparagraph 3 should read:


Investments and business positions in business entities or nonprofit corporations and income from sources which are of the type which provide consultant services to any business entity or nonprofit corporation made reportable by this disclosure category.


2)
You have correctly designated the position of Chief Investment Officer in your conflict of interest code.  At this point in time, we are instructing agencies to continue including filers who manage public investments in their conflict of interest codes until such time as the Commission has clarified the scope of application of the term "other public officials who manage public investments."  (Section 87200, factsheet enclosed.)


I hope that the information contained in this letter is of some help to you.  If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division
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